

No. ____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEPHEN GUSTUS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Nicole Lybrand
ASSISTANT FEDERAL
DEFENDER
FEDERAL DEFENDERS
OFFICE
1401 W. Capitol Ave.
Suite 490
Little Rock, AR 72201
(501) 324-6113
Nicole_Lybrand@fd.org

Eric F. Citron
Counsel of Record
GOLDSTEIN &
RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
ec@goldsteinrussell.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
PETITION FOR CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Legal Background	3
II. Procedural History	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	10
I. The Courts Of Appeals Are Divided Seven-To- Three On The Question Presented	10
II. The Decision Below Is Wrong	17
a. The split arises from confusion over this Court’s opinion in <i>Feola</i>	18
b. The correct view is that §111 is a specific- intent offense.....	21
III. This Case Represents An Excellent Vehicle For Deciding An Important Question.....	28
CONCLUSION	33
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Court of Appeals.....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the Court of Appeals Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc	16a
APPENDIX C: Bureau of Justice Statistics on Federal Assault.....	18a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	30, 31
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000)	26, 28
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	20, 26
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	26
<i>People v. Prante</i> , 493 P.2d 1083 (Colo. 1972)	31
<i>Pettibone v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 197 (1893)	23
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019)	26, 30
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	20, 26
<i>State v. Morey</i> , 427 A.2d 479 (Me. 1981)	31
<i>State v. Nozie</i> , 207 P.3d 1119 (N.M. 2009)	31
<i>Torres v. Lynch</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1619 (2016)	18
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980)	20
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 592 F. App'x 164 (4th Cir. 2014).....	10, 12
<i>United States v. Caruana</i> , 652 F.2d 220 (1st Cir. 1981)	10, 16

<i>United States v. Delis</i> , 558 F.3d 177 (2d Cir. 2009)	24
<i>United States v. Ettinger</i> , 344 F.3d 1149 (11th Cir. 2003)	10, 13, 19
<i>United States v. Feola</i> , 420 U.S. 671 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Flood</i> , 586 F.2d 391 (5th Cir. 1978)	10, 15
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 931 F.3d 1219 (10th Cir. 2019)	14, 15, 24
<i>United States v. Hanson</i> , 618 F.2d 1261 (8th Cir. 1980)	8, 19
<i>United States v. Jim</i> , 865 F.2d 211 (9th Cir. 1989)	10, 13, 16, 19
<i>United States v. Kimes</i> , 246 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Kleinbart</i> , 27 F.3d 586 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	10, 13, 19
<i>United States v. Manelli</i> , 667 F.2d 695 (8th Cir. 1981)	9
<i>United States v. Ricketts</i> , 146 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 1998)	10, 13
<i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 513 U.S. 10 (1994)	24
<i>United States v. Simmonds</i> , 931 F.2d 685 (10th Cir. 1991)	10, 13
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 680 F.2d 378 (5th Cir. 1982)	10, 15
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	25

<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	26
<i>United States v. Yermian</i> , 468 U.S. 63 (1984)	18
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)	30

Statutes

18 U.S.C. §111 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. §1501 (2018)	22
18 U.S.C. §1509 (2018)	22
18 U.S.C. §2231 (2018)	22

Other Authorities

21 Am. Juris. 2d <i>Criminal Law</i> (2019)	3
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014)	6, 20, 23
Susan A. Ehrlich, <i>The Increasing Federalization of Crime</i> , 32 Ariz. St. L.J. 825 (2000)	31
Fifth Circuit Pattern Jury Instruction §2.07, Assaulting a Federal Officer, 18 U.S.C. §111 (2016)	16, 25
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (3d. ed. 2019)	23, 24
Rollin M. Perkins, <i>Non-Homicide Offenses Against the Person</i> , 26 B.U. L. Rev. 119 (1946)	24
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012)	24
Stephen F. Smith, <i>Federalization's Folly</i> , 56 San Diego L. Rev. 31 (2019)	31

Task Force on the Federalization of Criminal Law, Am. Bar Ass'n, <i>The Federalization of Criminal Law</i> (1998).....	31
Tenth Circuit Criminal Pattern Jury Instruction §2.09, Assaulting a Federal Officer, 18 U.S.C. §111 (2018)	14, 25
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual §3A1.2 (U.S. Sentencing Comm'n 2018).....	14
